中約43%（二零一七年：55%）乃以進
行銷售的子公司的功能貨幣以外的貨幣
計值，與此同時，銷售成本中59%（二
零一七年：61%）乃以子公司的功能貨
幣計值。

下表顯示在所有其他變量維持不變的情
況下，於報告期末本集團稅前溢利（由
於貨幣資產及負債公平值變動）對人民
幣匯率的合理可能變動的敏感度：

36.	Financial Risk Management Objectives and
Policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. These
exposures arise from sales or purchases by its significant
subsidiary operating in Mainland China in US$ other than the
subsidiary’s functional currency, which is RMB. During the year,
approximately 43% (2017: 55%) of the Group’s sales were
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
of the subsidiary making the sale, whilst 59% (2017: 61%) of
costs of sales were denominated in the subsidiary’s functional
currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the
RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of
the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities):

Increase/
(decrease)

in US$ rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

美元匯率
增加╱（減少）

稅前溢利
增加╱（減少）

(US$’000)
（千美元）

Year ended 31 December 2018 截至二零一八年十二月三十一日
 止年度

  If US$ weakens against RMB  倘美元兌人民幣貶值 5% (26,809)
  If US$ strengthens against RMB  倘美元兌人民幣升值 (5%) 26,809

Year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日
 止年度

  If US$ weakens against RMB  倘美元兌人民幣貶值 5% (11,469)
  If US$ strengthens against RMB  倘美元兌人民幣升值 (5%) 11,469

288 HUA HONG SEMICONDUCTOR LIMITED 華虹半導體有限公司

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註 31 December 2018

二零一八年十二月三十一日

36. 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

信用風險
信用風險指對手方無法履行金融工具或
客戶合約項下責任而引致金融損失之風
險。本集團面臨來自其經營活動（主要
為貿易應收款項）的信用風險。

本集團僅與獲認可及信譽良好的第三方
及關聯方交易。本集團的政策規定，所
有擬按信用方式交易的客戶均須通過信
用核實程序。此外，由於持續對應收款
項結餘進行監控，故本集團的壞賬風險
並不重大。

綜合財務狀況表內現金及現金等價物、
貿易應收款項及應收票據及計入預付款
項、其他應收款項及其他資產的金融資
產、應收關聯方款項以及已凍結及定期
存款的賬面值為本集團就其金融資產所
面臨的最大信用風險。本集團並無其他
存在重大信用風險的金融資產。

有關貿易應收款項的進一步定性及定量
資料（其根據自二零一八年一月一日起
適用的香港財務報告準則第9號採用簡
化方法）於財務報表附註20內披露。

除財務報表附註21內所載分類為第三
階段的全數已減值的其他應收款項，所
有按攤銷成本計量的金融資產的賬面值
（根據自二零一八年一月一日起適用的
香港財務報告準則第9號採用一般方法）
就二零一八年十二月三十一日的預期信